

No. 24-1279

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

BRIAN HUSSEY,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE; CHRISTINE ELOW, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Cambridge Police Department,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC

---

**[PROPOSED] EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MAINE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PUERTO  
RICO, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF RHODE ISLAND,  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY (SUPPORTING VACATUR AND  
REMAND)**

---

Jessie J. Rossman No. 1161236  
Rachel Davidson No. 1197867  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
INC.  
One Center Plaza, Suite 850  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 482-3170  
jrossman@aclum.org  
rdavidson@aclum.org

Brian Hauss No. 1183865  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
bhauss@aclu.org

*Additional counsel listed on next page*

Fermín L. Arraiza-Navas No. 73810  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
PUERTO RICO CHAPTER  
Union Plaza, Suite 1105  
416 Avenida Ponce de León  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918  
(787) 753-9493  
farraiza@aclu.org

Carol Garvan No. 1145471  
Zachary L. Heiden No. 99242  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MAINE FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 7860  
Portland, ME 04112  
(207) 619-6224  
cgarvan@aclumaine.org  
zheiden@aclumaine.org

Gilles R. Bissonnette No. 123868  
Henry Klementowicz No. 1179814  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-5591  
gilles@aclu-nh.org  
henry@aclu-nh.org

Lynette Labinger No. 23027  
Cooperating Counsel  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF RHODE ISLAND  
128 Dorrance St., Box 710  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 465-9565  
ll@labingerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court should hold that mocking, derogatory, or disparaging speech on matters of public concern does not receive less weight in the first half of the <i>Pickering</i> balance.....	7
A. A message’s controversial or offensive character is irrelevant to the First Amendment weight afforded to the employee’s speech .....	10
B. Civility is an improper yardstick for gauging the First Amendment value of speech on matters of public concern.....	12
II. In the second half of the <i>Pickering</i> balance, the government may show that a message’s controversial or offensive character implicated its interest in preventing workplace disruption.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Bond v. Floyd*,  
385 U.S. 116 (1966) ..... 11

*Bruce v. Worcester Regional Transit Authority*,  
34 F.4th 129 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 17

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... *passim*

*Curran v. Cousins*,  
509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Decotiis v. Whittemore*,  
635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 17

*Fabiano v. Hopkins*,  
352 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Fenico v. City of Philadelphia*,  
70 F.4th 151 (3d Cir. 2023).....7, 11

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 1, 5, 6

*Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District*,  
439 U.S. 410 (1979)..... 9

*Hardy v. Jefferson Community College*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 20

*Haskell v. Harris*,  
745 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 22

*Hughes v. Region VII Area Agency on Aging*,  
542 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 22

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 13, 14

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
588 U.S. 388 (2019)..... 16

*Jerri v. Harran*,  
625 F. App’x 574 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 22

*Lane v. Franks*,  
573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 1, 5, 6, 8

*Lawson v. Union County Clerk of Court*,  
828 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 22

*Locurto v. Giuliani*,  
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 12, 18, 19

*MacRae v. Mattos*,  
106 F.4th 122 (1st Cir. 2024) ..... *passim*

*Matal v. Tam*,  
582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 15, 16

*Melton v. City of Forrest*,  
147 F.4th 896 (8th Cir. 2025)..... 12, 21

*Melzer v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York*,  
336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 8

*Munroe v. Central Bucks School District*,  
805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015) .....8, 11, 13, 19

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....11

*Noble v. Cincinnati & Hamilton County Public Library*,  
112 F.4th 373 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 12

*Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe*,  
402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... 15

*Pickering v. Board of Education.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 6

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... *passim*

*Reges v. Cauce*,  
162 F.4th 979 (9th Cir. 2025)..... 12

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 6, 14, 15

*Waters v. Churchill*,  
511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Charles Press,  
The Political Cartoon (1981) ..... 13

Sydney Ember,  
*The Onion's Las Vegas Shooting Headline Is Painfully Familiar*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 3,  
2017..... 13
